LIQUOR ACT

R-010-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-08-30

LIQUOR REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under sections 11, 54 and 70 of the *Liquor Act*, R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.L-9, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Liquor Regulations*.

1. These regulations amend the *Liquor Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-34.

2. Section 1 is amended by repealing the definition of "Health Officer" and adding the following definition in alphabetical order:

"environmental health officer" has the same meaning as in the *Public Health Act*; (agent en hygiène de l'environnement)

3. The following provisions are amended by replacing "the Medical Health Officer for Nunavut", "the Medical Health Officer" or "a Health Officer" with "an environmental health officer":

- (a) subsection 6(1);
- (b) paragraph 8(c);
- (c) subparagraph 12(b)(iv);
- (d) subsection 41(2);
- (e) paragraph 127(c);
- (f) subparagraph 128(c)(ii).

4. These regulations come into force on the day that section 3 of the *Public Health Act*, S.Nu. 2016,c.13, comes into force.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT